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Agenda Item 51 Councillor Dispensation  
If there is an item on this agenda for which you have a pecuniary interest you will not be able to take 
part in any of the discussion or vote on a resolution.  However, if you wish the council to consider your 
request for dispensation you need to write to the Clerk ahead of the meeting stating your reasons on 
why you should be given a dispensation. 

 
Agenda Item 54 Internal Auditor 
Victoria Shennan is prepared to continue as the Internal Auditor. 

Agenda Item 57b Planning Status  
 

 

  

Date Application 
Reference

Address Planning Details LCPC 
Minute

Parish Council 
Comments

Babergh DC Comments

DC/22/00034 Apple Tree Cottage, Bures 
Road

Application for Outline Planning 
Permission (all matters reserved) Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 - 
Residential Development for the erection 
of up to two pairs of semi detached 
dwellings (following demolition of stable 
block).

21/008b Objected Refused 03/03/22

01/04/22 DC/22/01690 Village Hall , Spout Lane, 
Little Cornard, Suffolk 
CO10 0NX

Full Planning Application - Change of use 
from agricultural land to open green
amenity space to be used by the Village 
Hall and Little Cornard Village community 
for
social events.

22/045a Supported

18/05/22
DC/22/02571 Stakers Spout Lane Little 

Cornard Sudbury Suffolk 
CO10 0NX

 Erection of single storey extension 
(amended scheme and re -submission of 
DC/21/04647)

18/05/22
DC/22/02572 Stakers Spout Lane Little 

Cornard Sudbury Suffolk 
CO10 0NX

Application for Listed Building Consent - 
Erection of single storey extension 
including internal alterations.

12/05/22 DC/22/01710 Mere House , Bures Road, 
Little Cornard, Suffolk 
CO10 0NN

Planning Application - Change of use of 
land to increase residential curtilage and
erection of an outbuilding and swimming 
pool.
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Agenda Item 58 History Archives  
 

 

 

 

Dear Mark Quinton, 

  

As the Parish Council is aware for over 20 years the History Group has researched the village and 
held several exhibitions.  During this time a considerable archive has been amassed which has been 
stored in Dr. Jonathan Belsey's office. 

  

The time has now come for a permanent home to be found for these papers and both the Bury St. 
Edmund's and Ipswich record offices would be happy to take them.  However, before the archive is 
lodged at a record office the possibility of  someone with the time and interest to digitise parts of 
the history to enable it to be viewed on the village's website should be explored. 

  

There are also trays of artifacts found in the village's fields by a metal detectorist.  These comprise 
5/6 trays 18" square and 2 which are 2' x 18".  They are all approx. 2" deep.  These trays would be of 
interest to visitors of village events and they also required a permanent home as they are at the 
moment stored in a private house - the Church or  Village Hall perhaps? 

  

Please could you bring up these matters at the next Parish Council meeting and let us have any 
feedback. 

  

Many thanks. 

  

Rosemarie Balls on behalf of the History Group 
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Agenda Item 62a Quiet Lanes  
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Agenda Item 62b Quiet Lanes  
 

Sudbury Wardens have confirmed they are able to erect signage on behalf of LCPC. Councillors are 
welcome to join the Wardens, however, they will need to be provided with full High visibility clothing 
and safety boots. Costs of this PPE would be borne by LCPC. 

My recommendation is that LCPC appoint the wardens to undertake this task as councillors 
would not be covered by LCPC’s insurance. 

 

Agenda Item 63 Babergh Governance Review  
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Agenda Item 64 CIL Bidding Round 1 May – 31 May 2022 
Dear All, 

 

Please be aware that the CIL funding bidding round will open on the 1 May 2022 and will run until the 31 May 
2022. Another bidding round will take place later on in the year in October. For an application to be made a CIL 
Project Enquiry form must first be submitted. Please see the below link for this document: 

 

CIL Funding Enquiry Form Link: 

https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/CIL-and-S106-Documents/CIL-SPENDING/CIL-Funding-Enquiry-Form.pdf 

 

It is important for applicants to discuss any proposed projects that are looking to access CIL funding with the 
Infrastructure team prior to funding applications being made. If you are currently in discussions with the team 
please continue these to ascertain if a funding application would be appropriate in the May bid window. The 
criteria to access CIL funding is detailed in the CIL Expenditure program, this is linked below: 

 

CIL Expenditure program Link: 

https://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/assets/CIL-and-S106-Documents/CIL-Expenditure-Framework-Babergh-and-
Mid-Suffolk-March-2021.pdf 

 

If you have any further queries on CIL funding, please contact the infrastructure team on: 

 

Email - cilexpenditure@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Telephone - 01449 724563 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 65 emails circulated  
If there is an email that I have circulated which is not included on the agenda and you consider it 
should be discussed, please raise the item at this point. 
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Agenda Item 66 Clerk’s Report  

 

 

  

Action Complete P
21/084 Bus shelter check still outstanding.

SWT meeting to review lease 
22/043 Minutes placed on website. P

a Payments made to suppliers. P

22/045 Planning comments sent to Babergh. P

Chased L King @ babergh re smoke P

Letter thanking Janice re speedwatch P

VAT return YE 31.03.22 P

Accounts & Audit prep work YE 31.03.22 P

SID data uploaded to website P

Updated website re walking festival P

Met with Sudbury Wardens P

Grant repayment re Neighbourhood plan P

Email to SWT re meeting P

Year end process P

Minute
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Agenda Item 67a Internal Auditor’s Report 
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Agenda Item 67b Bank reconciliation and Receipts & Payments Account 

 
 

County: Suffolk

Bank Reconciliation for the Financial year ended 31st March 2022

Prepared by: Martin Quinton - Clerk & RFO 22nd April 2022

Balance per Lloyds Treasurers Account as at 31.03.22 16,148.87£      

Add:  Unbanked Cash as at 31.03.22 -£                

Less: Unpresented Cheques as at 31.03.22:

617 SALC - New Clerk Training 180.00£         
621 Autela - Q4 Service fee 30.00£           
626 GCPC - contribution to sign 326.29£         
628 Navigus Planning - NP Consultancy 300.00£         
629 Groundwork UK NP Grant Repayment 1,962.50£      

2,798.79 )(£       

Net balances as at 31/3/22 (Box 8) 13,350.08£      

CASH BOOK

Opening Balance 10,378.36£      
Add Receipts in the year 12,914.95£      

23,293.31£      
Less Payments in the year 9,943.23£        

Net balances as at 31/3/22 (Box 8) 13,350.08£      

LITTLE CORNARD PARISH COUNCIL
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Receipts
Precept £6,212.00 £7,000.00
Grants £1,776.40 £1,132.40
Bank Interest £0.00 £0.00
NP Grant £8,395.00 £3,200.00
CIL £0.00 £0.00
Other £188.17 £0.00
VAT Repayment £426.23 £1,582.55

£16,997.80 £12,914.95
Payments
Clerks Salary £2,653.23 £2,514.60
Admin £631.22 £736.72
Donations £200.00 £200.00
Subscriptions £184.37 £190.44
Insurance £171.84 £171.84
Inspection £200.00 £200.00
Maintenance £978.97 £1,816.09
Village Hall £0.00 £0.00
Contingency £1,467.43 £0.00
NP £8,395.00 £3,200.00
Community Wardens £1,000.00 £233.40
CIL £1,977.42 £0.00
VAT Paid £1,582.55 £680.14

£19,442.03 £9,943.23

Excess of Receipts over Payments -£2,444.23 £2,971.72

Add Balance Brought Forward £12,822.59 £10,378.36

Balance Carried Forward £10,378.36 £13,350.08

Represented by

Lloyds Treasurers Account £10,378.36 £13,350.08
Cash £0.00 £0.00

£10,378.36 £13,350.08

I have prepared these accounts from the books and records of the Little Cornard Parish Council 
and certify that they are a true record of the Parish Council's transactions

Signed:___________________________________________  Date: __________________

RFO Little Cornard Parish Council

Receipts & Payments Account for the year ending 31st March 2022

2021 / 20222020/ 2021

LITTLE CORNARD  PARISH COUNCIL
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Agenda Item 67c Section 1 of the AGAR 
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Agenda Item 67d Section 2 of the AGAR 
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Agenda Item 67e Exemption from Limited Assurance  
The regulations regarding the Annual Return which came into force for 2017 / 2018 enables councils 
to exempt themselves from an External Audit. The guidence is: 
 
Every smaller authority in England where the higher of gross income or gross expenditure was 
£25,000 or less must following the end of each financial year, complete Part 2 of the Annual 
Governance and Accountability Return in accordance with Proper Practices, unless the authority: 
 
a) does not meet the qualifying criteria; 
b) does not wish to certify itself as exempt. 
 
If a council does not wish to certify itself the cost to the smaller authority for the review will be £200 
+VAT. 
 
 
My recommendation to LCPC is the same as last year and that you should not exempt yourself from 
the External Audit. 
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Agenda Item 67f Significant Variances 
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Agenda Item 67g RFO Report  

Receipts & Payments 

 

 

R+P for 2022/23 

Payment of £191.00 for SALC membership 2022 / 2023 

Precept from Babergh of £3,970.00 

 
  

Date Details Ref Power Receipts Payments

Budget Actual Reserves Budget Actual Budget Vs 
Actual

Assets B/Forward £10,378.36

Income Expenditure
Precept £7,000.00 £7,000.00 Clerks Salary £2,710.00 £2,514.60 195.40-      
Grants £276.40 £1,132.40 Admin £1,658.00 £736.72 921.28-      
Bank Interest £0.00 £0.00 Donations £750.00 £200.00 550.00-      
NP Grant £0.00 £3,200.00 Subscriptions £355.00 £190.44 164.56-      
CIL £0.00 £0.00 Insurance £200.00 £171.84 28.16-       
VAT Repayment £0.00 £1,582.55 Inspection £200.00 £200.00 -           
Other £0.00 £0.00 Maintenance £700.00 £1,816.09 1,116.09   

Village Hall £0.00 £0.00 -           
Contingency £500.00 £0.00 500.00-      
NP £500.00 £3,200.00 2,700.00   
Community Wardens £1,100.00 £233.40 866.60-      
CIL £0.00 £0.00 -           
VAT Paid £0.00 £680.14 680.14      

Total £7,276.40 £12,914.95 Total £0.00 £8,673.00 £9,943.23

Assets C/Forward £13,350.08
Total £23,293.31 Total £23,293.31

08/03/22 SALC - New Clerk Training 617 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 180.00

08/03/22 Clarkes of Walsham - kissing gates 618 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 1,150.01

08/03/22 LC PCC - Parish Magazine Donation 619 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 200.00

08/03/22 M Quinton - New clerk webinar 620 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 18.00

16/03/22 Autela - Q4 Service fee 621 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 30.00

- -----Void cheque----- 622 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 0.00

16/03/22 HMRC - Clerk Tax 623 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 92.00

25/03/22 M Quinton - Salary Feb - Mar 624 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 368.63

25/03/22 M Quinton - WFHA Feb - Mar 625 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 34.66

30/03/22 GCPC - contribution to sign 626 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 326.29

12/04/22 ----- Cheque 627 in 22/23 year----- 627

30/03/22 Navigus Planning - NP Consultancy 628 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 0.00 300.00

31/03/22 Groundwork UK NP Grant Repayment 629 LA 2011 ss 1 to 8 1,962.50
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Agenda Item 67h CIL Return 

 

 

 

 

 

A Total CIL Income carried over from previous year £0.00
B Total CIL income received (receipts) £0.00
C Total CIL spent (expenditure) £0.00
D Total CIL repaid following payment notice £0.00

E Total CIL retained at year-end (A+B-C-D) £0.00

CIL Expenditure

Item / Purpose Amount Spent

Total Spent £0.00

Signed Parish Clerk
Martin Quinton

Signed Chairman
Clive Johnson

Little Cornard Parish Council

Reporting Year 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022

Community Infrastructure Levy


